Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number

Apperiey Reahsations No 5 Limited 03153359

(formerly Comfort Shoes Limited}

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London 10388 of 2009

{(full name of court)

{a) \nsert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Francis Butters Lee Antony Manning Neville Barry Kahn
addresstes) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrater(s) 1 City Square PO Box 810 PO Box 810

Leeds 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

West Yorkshire London London

LS1 2AL EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrators ¢of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 26 January 2011 (b) 25 July 2011

{ /

Signed W

Joint Administrator \ /
Dated IS" Avguct 2011
g oo V

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Daniel Francis Butters
information 1n the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you If there I1s a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give Telephone 0113 292 1964 0113 243 9021
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

(I

18/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

>—
<
o
7]
o
>
T
'—

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Deloitte.

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

Tel +44 (0) 113 243 9021
Fax +44 (0) 113 244 5580
www deloitte co uk

Contact Name Gemma Selb
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Dot 4:(0)1 " 29? ook y

15 August 2011

Our Ref STYLOOD/DFB/NBK/EWC/GCLS/CPB/ADML-084/U

Dear Sirs

Apperley Realisations No 1 Limited (formerly Stylo Barratt Shoes Limited)
Apperley Realisations No 2 Limited (formerly Stylo Barratt Properties Limited)
Apperley Realisations No 3 Limited (formerly Priceless Shoes Properties Limited)
Apperley Realisations No 4 Limited (formerly Barratts Shoes Properties Limited)
Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited (formerly Comfort Shoes Limited)

— All in Administration (“the Companies”)

Further to previous correspondence, I am now pleased to enclose our six monthly progress report,
attached to Forms 2 24B, in respect of the above Companies

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

pnell]

"" Daniel Francis Butters A5 - 18/08/2011 151
Joint Admimstrator MPANIES HOUSE

Important Notice Partners Associate Partners and Directors acting as recervers and administrators contract Wlmou:h "

persanal liabiliity Unless otherwise shown all appaintment taking Partners Assocate Partners and Directors are auwons .
by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales In addiion Bnan Wilham Milne 15 a Licensed insotvency

Pracuioner authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland All icensed insolvency pracutioners of

Delortte LLP are hcensed n the UK to act as insolvency practitioners

Delaitie LLP 15 a firmsted liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and 1ts elele) @
registered office at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 382 United Kingdom ® A

Detoutte LLP 15 the Unuted Kingdors member firm of Delovtte Touche Tohmatsu Limited {"DTTL) a UK private company hmited
by guarantee whose member firms are legally separate and independent entiies Please see waww deloitte co uk/about for a
detalled description of the legal structure of DTTL and «s member futns

offictol profesvionel services provider

Eumes
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited o Hhe Olyrrpuc and Paralyropte




APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.1 LIMITED Court Case No. 10390 of 2009
(FORMERLY STYLO BARRATT SHOES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.2 LIMITED Court Case No. 10392 of 2009
(FORMERLY STYLO BARRATT PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NC.3 LIMITED Court Case No. 10391 of 2009
(FORMERLY PRICELESS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.4 LIMITED Court Case No. 10389 of 2009
(FORMERLY BARRATTS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.5 LIMITED Court Case No. 10388 of 2009

(FORMERLY COMFORT SHOES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
{“the Company”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

15 August 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report 1s private and confidentiat and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or n part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Daniel Francis Butters, Neville Barry Kahn and Lee Anteny Manning were appointed Joint Administrators
of Appetley Realisations No 1 Limited (formerly Stylo Barratt Shoes Limited), Apperiey Realisations No 2
Limited (formerly Stylo Barratt Properties Limited), Apperley Realisations No 3 Limited (formerly Priceless
Shoes Properties Limited), Apperley Realisations No 4 Limited (formerly Barratts Shoes Properties
Limited) and Apperley Realisations No 5§ Limited (formerly Comfort Shoes Limited) on 26 January 2009,
The affairs, busmess and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Admimistrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personat lrability

Daniel Francis Butters, Neville Barry Kahn and Lee Antony Manning
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Telephone 0113 292 1505
Fax 0113 244 8942




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS® PROPOSALS 3
3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
4. DiSTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 25 July 2011

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 26 January 2009 to 25 July 2011

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewiations shall be used

“the Act"
“the Rules”

“the Joint Administrators”

"BLP"
“BPL"
“BSP"

IICBREH
“the Companies’
UCSH

“CVA”

‘Deloitte”

“the Directors, the Board”
“the Group”

"Lioyds”

“PLC"

“pp”

“PSP”

“R&P account”
“SBP"

"SBS”
“Secured Creditors”

“SIP 7 (E&W)
“SIP 13 (E&W)

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters, and Lee
Antony Manning

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP
Barratts Priceless Limited

Apperley Realisations No 4 Limited (formerly Barratts
Shoes Properties Limited)

CB Richard Ellis Limited
BSP, CS, PSP, SBP and SBS

Apperley Realisations No 5 Limited {formerly Comfort
Shoes Limited)

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Deloitte LLP

The Board of Directors of Stylo plc and its subsidiaries
Stylo Plc, SBS, SBP, PSP, BSP and CS

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Stylo Plc

Prescribed Part

Apperley Reahsations No 3 Limited (formerly Priceless
Shoes Properties Limited)

Receipts and Payments account

Apperley Reahsations No 2 Limited (formerly Stylo
Barratt Properties Limited)

Apperley Realisations No1 Limited (formerly Stylo
Barratt Shoes Limited)

Barclays Bank ple, Lloyds TSB Bank plc and the
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

Statement of insolvency Practice 7, England and Wales
Statement of insolvency Practice 13, England and Wales

Stylo Group — Fiith Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011



1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Companies since our last report to
creditors dated 25 February 2011

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we
have not included detailled background information in respect of the Companies and have
focussed on progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports

The Adminstrators’ proposals as approved following the meeting of creditors held on 12
February 2009 are detailled in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony Manning, all of Deloitte LLP, were
appointed Jomt Administrators of the Companies under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Act, on application of the Directors on 26 January 2009

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London (case numbers 10388, 10389, 10390, 103281 and 10392 of 2009

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Scheduie B4 of the Act, the Admimistrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them Jointly
and severally

Styfo Group - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 2




2.1

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Jomnt Administrators identified that  suitable
arrangements could be made with trade crediors and landlords then it may have been
possible for the Companies to continue to trade on via a seres of interlocking CVAs

Consequently, the Jomnt Administrators initially performed their functions i relation to the
Companies with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1){a), of Schedule B1 to the Act, which
Is to rescue the Companies as a going concemn Due to the fallure of the proposed interlocking
CVAs, the Joint Administrators subsequently performed their functions in relation to the
Companies in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b), which s to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Companies

in order to achieve this objective, the Joint Administrators put forward a seres of proposals for
each of the Companies These proposals are set out below and were approved without
modification at the imitial meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009

1 The Joint Administrators convene meetings to consider and, If appropriate, approve the
summomng of meetings to consider and, iIf appropnate, approve CVA proposals whilst
continuing to Investigate a going concern sale of the Compantes,

2 In the event that Proposal 1 1s rejected or the CVA meeting fals to accept the CVA
proposals then the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies, collect any recoverable outstanding pre and post appointment book
debts as required, utilising realisations of assets where appropriate, settle any
Administration expenses where such expenses are tncurred for the purpose of the
Administrations, continue to investigate a going concern sale of the Companies and
realise the remaining assets of the Companies,

3 The Jont Administrators be authonsed to compromuse any debtor balances where
applicable,

4  The Joint Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors of the Companies (where applicable),

5 The Joint Administrators be authonised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors of the Companies {(where applicable), as and when claims are agreed,

6 That in the event the creditors of the Companes so determine, at the meetings of
creditors, appont a Creditors Committee in the Administration comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors within each of the Companies,

7  That in respect of the Companies, the Creditors Committee, or if one 1s not appointed, the
creditors, agree that the Jont Administrators’ fees and expenses be fixed by reference to
the time given in attending to matters ansing i the Admunistrations,

8 The Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses in respect of the period from 26 January
2009 be approved In relation to the Companies by the Creditors Committee should one
be appointed, but faling that the Joint Administrators be authonsed by the creditors to
draw remuneration and expenses based on their time costs on’a monthly basis,

9 The Joint Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action of theirs as
Joint Administrators on vacation of office {(whether because they vacate office by reason
of resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 3




their appomntment ceases to have effect), in accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs 98
and 99 of the Act,

10 The Joint Administrators be authonsed to seek an extension to their term of office
deemed necessary by them, firstly by consent from the secured creditors {and the
requisite majonty of preferential creditors if the Jont Administrators think that there will be
a distribution to them} under paragraph 76(2)}{b) of Schedule B1 to the Act for a six month
pencd and, if a further extension i1s required, by an application to court under paragraph
76({2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

11 If the CVA proposals are approved, and the objectives of the CVA are achieved, the Joint
Administrators shall determine that the purpose of the Administration has hikewise been
achieved and will proceed to exit the Administration pursuant to paragraph 80(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Act Accordingly, the Companies will cease to be in Administration
and control will be transferred back to the Board of Directors

12 Upon the termination of the Administration under paragraph 80(2), as set out above, the
Joint Administrators will be automatically discharged from liability in accordance with
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

13 In the event that paragraphs 11 and 12 above do not apply (because the CVA proposal
has fatled or the objectives of the CVA have not been achieved), when it 1s considered
that no further distnbutions to creditors wilf be made and that the Joint Administrators
have concluded their duties, the Joint Administrators shall be authorised to apply any of
the following options as may be appropnate

(} Take the necessary steps fo move the Companies frorn Admunistration to dissolution,
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, and cease to act,

(1) If the Joint Administrators think that a distnibution will be made to unsecured creditors
of the Companies, that they be authonsed to take the necessary steps to move the
Companies into creditors’ voluntary liqguidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 to the Act If this route 1s deemed appropniate, the Joint Administrators will seek
the appointment of Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony
Manning of Deloitte LLP as Joint Liguidators of that Company In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, creditors
may nominate a different person as proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, or

() If the Joint Administrators deem 1t appropriate, that they be authonised to make an
applcation to court pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act to end the
Administration and pettion the court for the winding up of the Companies If

appropriate, the Joint Admirustrators will apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators
pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status .

1 Meetings of creditors to consider and vote on the CVA proposal were
convened and held on 12 February 2009 The creditors of each of the
Companies were required to participate in five separate polls, the results
of which were subject to independent scruttny by Capita Registrars

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 4



Limited

As notified in our previous reports, the CVAs were nterlocking and
therefore each needed to be approved Unfortunately, this was not
achieved and as a result the CVA proposals were rejected

Following the rejection of the CVA proposals the Joint Administrators
considered options with a view to maximising returns to creditors

As the Joint Administrators were aware that the CVA proposals may be
rejected, they had, in parallel, instigated a formal process to market the
business and assets of the Companies On the basis that interest had
been expressed, it was deemed appropriate to continue trading the
business carried on by the Companies with a view to achieving a sale as a
goIng concern

No debtor balances have been compromised to date

Secured and preferential creditor claims have been agreed

Unsecured credifors claims have yet to be finalised as we are awarting
outstanding information from creditors and we continue to allocate asset
realisations to the relevant Group company

Distributions totaling £35,980,136 03 have been made to secured
creditors by SBP  Further distrtbutions will be made in due course when
further assets have been realised

It was determined by the creditors of the Companies that no Creditors’
Committee would he established at the meeting of creditors on 12
February 2009

Creditors agreed that Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses be fixed by
reference to the time given In attending to matters ansing in the
Administration in accordance with their usual charge out rates and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees and expenses as and
when they see fit

To date the following fees and expenses have been drawn ih each of the
Companies

8BS - £2,200,000 00 of fees and £31,068 73 of expenses
SBP - £1,175,000 00 of fees and £4,246 67 of expenses
PSP - £50,000 00 of fees

BSP - £50,000 00 of fees

CS -£50,000 00 of fees

Approval was sought and received from the Secured Creditors following
the approval of the unsecured creditors at the meeting of creditors held on
12 February 2009

Not yet applicable

An iitial 12 month extensron was sought and obtained from the Court in
January 2010 The court granted a further 12 month extension of the
Administrations for all 5 Companies on 20 January 2011, extending the
Administrations untif 25 January 2012

11

No longer appropriate given failure of CVA

12

Not yet applicable

13

Not yet applicable

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of iabilties and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 5




3.1

3.2

3.3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a R&P account for each of the Companies covering the peniod from
26 January 2008 to 25 July 2011 iy accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In thys section, we have summarnised the main asset reahsations during the 6 month penod
and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but
as yet remamn unpaid

As noted above the trading activities camed out by the Companies were heavily dependent,
effectively representing a pooling of assets and liabiiies We therefore discuss below the
progress on realisations by asset category Notes to the 5 R&P accounts are inctuded in
Appendix 2

Asset realisations

Rates Rebates

Following the transfer of the business we have sought recovery of overpayments of rates to
focal authorities These efforts continue to generate recoveries across the estate Across the
Companies this has generated gross rebates of £1,532,860 84 allocated as follows

BSP £26,114 99
CS £14,909 30
PSP £81,768 41
SBP £455,034 07
SBS £955,125 94

Freehold property (SBP)

The Head Office was sold for £1 3m with the consideration being received monthly over a 3
yvear period To date £747,666.67 has been collected

Estimated future realisations

Rates Rebates

We continue to work with our advisors to maximise rates rebates in relation to both the year
ended 5 Apnil 2009 and prior periods

Freehold property (SBP)

An offer of £400,000 for the early repayment of the Head Office sale consideration has been
made by the purchaser The early repayment proposal 1s to complete by 31 July 2011 with an
early settlement discount of £63,173 58

The Administrators have accepted the proposal on commercial terms as this will imit the level
of assets to be dealt with in the SBP administration thus reducing the holding costs and the
need to keep the administration open

SBP Dividend

There are significant intercompany debts owed to SBP from SBS The Joint Admunistrators
anticipate that a high propertion of any dividend made by SBS will be distributed to SBP This
will be a floating charge asset in SBP which would be payable to the Secured Creditors under
theur floating charge

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 6



4.1

4.2

4.3

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment the Secured Creditors’' debt amounted to some £46,700,000
All charges are In the name of PLC but are secured across the Group We have established
an asset reahsation strategy and will pay across sales proceeds in accordance with the
security in place

To date, distributions totaling £35,980,136 03 have been made to the Secured Creditors

Preferential creditors

In this case the only potential preferential creditors would be those ansing from employees
made redundant by the insolvent companies These claims would anse in relation to either
arrears of wages or arrears of holiday pay As far as we are aware there were no arrears of
pay and we continue to monitor claims for accrued holiday pay

We have now agreed all preferential creditor claims within SBS We have estimated a liability
of approximately £360,000, part of which will have been pawd out by Redundancy Payment
Service

Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part} Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

* 50% of net preperty up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

By virtue of Section 176 (2) (a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must make a PP of each of
the Companies net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property I1s
the amount of each Companies property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of the floating charges created by the Company However, the PP does not apply
where the floating charge was registered prior to 15 September 2003

The value of the PP cannot exceed £600,000 per company In the case of SBS, SBP and CS
the date of creation of the floating charges pre dates 15 September 2003 and therefore the
PP rules are disapplied

PSP and BSP have floating charges which were created post 15 September 2003 and
therefore a PP may apply However, there will be insufficient floating charge reahlisations after
costs within PSP and BSP to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors under the PP

Unsecured creditors

Creditors should note that the Statements of Affarrs submitted by the directors of the
Companies were prepared on the basis that the CVA proposals would be accepted Clearly
this 15 now not the case, however, we have not felt it necessary to request an updated
Statement of Affairs

As noted earlier, we have written to all creditors of whom we are aware and continue to
receive clams from them and therefore have used estimated figures based on the
Companles’ management accounts

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors daled 15 August 2011 7



We would comment that there i1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors in any of the
Companies apart from SBS Within SBS there are significant intercompany debts owed to
SBP, which means that a high proportion of any available dividend will be paid across to SBP

This will be a floating charge asset in SBP which would be payable to the Secured Creditors
under their floating charge

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 8



51

5.2

5.3

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

A further 12 month extension was required in order to finalise the tax affairs of the Group

An application to court for an extension of the term of the Administration for the 5§ Companies
was granted on 20 January 2011 extending the Administration to 25 January 2012

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was subrmutted to the Insolvency Service on 21 July 2009
Exit

The Joint Administrators propose to place SBS and SBP into Company Voluntary Liguidation
before the expiry of the extension period of the administrations

The remaining asset of SBP, being the claim to an estimated £3m intercompany dividend due
from SBS, will be paid in full to the Secured Creditor of SBP as 1t 1s caught under its floating
charge

The remaining Companies will be dissolved to ensure any remaining closed store leases are
disclaimed

SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the gurdance given in SIP 13 (E&W), detalls of the Company's
transactions with connected parties in the period are provided below

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP 13 (E&W), details of the Companies’
transactions with connected parbes in the penod are provided below

Date Details of Sales (£) Name of Connection
transaction counterparty

19/02/09 | Sale of business £5,200,000 00 Barratts Priceless Common
Limited directors

22/07/09 | Sale of freehold £1,236,826 42 Apperley Bridge Common
property Limtited directors

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that these were carried out at a
farr value and after an extensive marketing campaign by the Joint Administrators The
purchaser also scught legal advice on this matter

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administratton Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regufation

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 9




6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, in the absence of a creditors committee, the
Jont Adrmurustrators have sought approval of therr fees and expenses from the Companies’
creditors At the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2009, a resolution was passed
authorising the Joint Administrators to draw their fees and disbursements by reference to the
time given in attending to matters anising in the Administrations’ (refer proposal 7 In section
2 1 of this report)

There are significant post sale costs (both legal and Administrator fees) as part of the sale of
business transfer This 1s driven by the assignment process surrounding the leases and the
transfer of the property portfolio to BPL

Time costs to date are as follows

SBS - £2,684,219 89 which represents 7,946 60 hours of time charged, with an average fee
of £337 78 per hour,

SBP — £1,995,707 00 which represents 4,939 70 hours of time charged, with an average fee
of £404 01 per hour,

PSP - £67,942 50 which represents 200 35 hours of time charged, with an average fee of
£339 12 per hour,

BSP — £66,865 75 which represents 178 35 hours of time charged, with an average fee of
£374 91 per hour and,

CS — £64,700 50 which represents 174 35 hours of time charged, with an average fee of
£371 10

To date the Joint Administrators have drawn a total of £2,200,000 00 of fees and £31,068 73
of expenses in SBS, £1,175,000 00 of fees and £4,246 67 of expenses in SBP and £50,000 of
fees in PSP, BSP and CS

The Administrators’ time costs for the Administration are detailed at Appendix 4 The work has
been categorised into the following task headings and sub categones

] Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of cur case files and insclvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

] Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporiing on the conduct of its directors

* Trading inciudes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of tradng forecasts,
monttoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, deating with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insurng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
clams, unsecured claims, secured and employee clams

. Other case specific matters includes pension related matters, VAT and corporation
tax 1ssues

Stylo Group - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 10




6.2

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for downtoad at

http /Awww 13 org uk/media/documents/iechnical hbrary/SIPSISIP-9-EW-INTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your reguest in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Dishursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in the Administration for the administration were as
follows

SBS
Nature of expense (£) 26/01/09 to 26/01/11 to
2510111 2510711
insurance 397374 -
Third party costs 334 00 -
Postage/ courer services 6,431 49 3,576 76
Printing - 1,389 00
Storage - 4 50
VAT overclam 948 -
Busmness calls 1,189 87 34 84
Mileage 3,556 03 -
Off street parking 21038 -
Subsistence-Costs Incurred 2,202 00 500
Taxi 602 50 26 00
Travel 7,543 17 -
Total 26,052 66 5,045 90
sSBP
Nature of expense (£) 26/01/09 to 26i01111 to
25101111 25/07H11
Business calls 104 01 -
Mileage 16217 1312
Subsistence-Costs Incurred 13533 -
Taxi 54124 -
Travel 1,893 40 -
Insurance 386 67 -
External technica! advice 558 00 -
Postage/! courier services 450 48 -
Searches - 400
Off street parking - 6§25
Total 4,221 30 2337

Note that Deloitte policy 1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2 disbursements and
therefore there 1s no need to distinguish between the two Disclosure i1s required where we
have incurred Category 2 expenses such as mileage and internal copying

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP
at the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Please note that no disbursements have been incurred in PSP, BSP or CS

Stylo Group — Frth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 11



6.3

6.4

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of siaff is based on our 2011
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

Partners/Associate Partners/Directors 560 to 895
Managers 280 to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280

The above bands are specific 1o the Restructuning Services department partners and staff in
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Reorganisation Services department
bands quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall outside the Reorganmisation Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record therr tme
spent working on the case on a computensed ttme recording system  Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon thewr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexiy of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being reahsed and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 January 2011, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, BLP were instructed by the Adminmstrators to advise on appropriate
legal matters In additton, CBRE, a firm of chattel agents, were mstructed by the
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures
and fithngs and other chattel assets where approprniate The professional costs to date are
summansed i the {able below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before
payment 1s approved

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 12



Name of Role NET {£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
lawyer/agent
Babbe Adusors on Guemnsey legal matters and

assignments of open stores 2,979 50 - 2,979 50
BLP Adusors on assignments and sumenders

of open stores and prowde general,

detailed legal input 1,313,615 98 | 185,654 04 | 1,499,270 02
Brodies Adusors on assignments and surrenders

of open stores 25,939 22 4,052 84 29,992 06
Capa Agents on the assessment of rates

rebates 27499178 4238320 317,37498
CBRE Agents on the letting and sale of the

freehold and long leasehold properties 386,537 89| 57,83561 444,373 50
Coabbetts Adwsors on assignment and surrender of

closed stores 7,104 25 1,059 19 8,163 44
Goodman Nash Agents on the assessment of rates

rebates 23,687 10 4,284 35 27,971 45
Leslie Wolfson Adusors on assignment and surrender of

closed stores 4,083 00 631 20 4,714 20
Nikaro Agents with regard to the access of

closed stores 45,756 50 7,404 61 53,161 11
Tughans Adwusors on assignments and surrenders

of open stores 17.050 00 2,756 25 19,806 25
Walkers Adwusors on Jersey legal matters and

freehold property matters 40,224 35 1279 40,237 14

TOTAL 2,141,969 57 | 306,074.08 | 2,448,043 65

Stylo Group — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 August 2011 13




1102 15nfny G1 pejep sioypald of podey ssaibaid yyid - dnoto oA)S

9)d o1 oid ol 9d olfis oid 0ifig od 18 stapjoyaseys
oid 019
WIS MMy pleuoy
od o1d oid ad 1af3007 WMpPT PR juswuioddy
olAIg Wi Auoyiuy jeeYaIN | QIAIS piz Auoyluy Reudiy | oiAIS piZ Aucyiuy [RBUOIW | 0IAIS {IZ Auoujuy terudIy BZ Auoyiuy [ReycI e 810300410
5J010311] S008I0 s101281(0] si010a01(] s.0)23110 £q Jusuuioddy
d7 piesied Aoig Oaa dnpemeriogoaa | 411 piemied Aoig 0Q8 d71 premien Aois 0ag dT1 piemier Aol 008 ssoupny
paywi Auedwo?
BIUBINSSY {Buapilg
o|d sueg shejoreg aid yueg shejoseg o1d yueg sAejoreg od yueq shepieg oyd yueq sAejoieg
o yueg 881 SpAor o|d yueg gg.L sphon i Yueg 981 spAofl oid yeeg gsi sphon ol wuea agl sphon sieyueg
uNjooSON YiAgezi|3 uuy UINOOSOW Ylagez!|] uly UINOOSOW YI9gqeziT uuy UINOOSOW Ylagezlg uuy UOOSDN YIagezl g uuy Aiejaideg Aueduiod
96-Uer-9g 7992402 L8-Uer-gZ 09-dv-82 L0ruer€z ajep uonesodioau)
6SEESIED £6851200 008¥8020 S6525900 16216000 JaquinN Auedwo)
e 1S W2 181 vz 181 WE 181 IWEZ 181

spaaq asenbg AN |

spaa] arenbg Ay |

spas alenbg A |

spaa alenbg Ao |

spas aenbs iy ) 8310 passysiboy

Buruuepy Auojuy
237 pue uyey Aueg ajnaN
‘sigpng s1ouel4 [dlued

Buruuepy Auciuy
88 pue uuyey Aueg ajaaN
's1ajng sioueld [sIWeqg

Buiuuepy Augjuy
397 pue uyey Aueg ajjiaaN
‘slang stouel [Slueq

Buuvew Auojuy
957 pue uyey Aueg ajjraN
'slanng siouel4 [@lueg

Buiuuepy Auojuy
927 pue uyey| Aueg sipasN

‘araying siouel jaeq S10}esSIuWpyY Lo

60-Uer-gz 50-UBr-9g 60-uer-gz 60-UE(-92 s0ruer-9z | juaunuioddy jo &jeq
E00Z 40 88E01 B00Z J0 68ED) 600Z jo 16€01 600Z 30 Z6EQL 6002 §° 06E0! adualajey Unej
uopuULT ‘WNOY sAedwos | uopuo ‘uno) sawedwo) | uopuo ‘WNos salwedwo?) | UopuoT ‘unos saluedwosn | uopuo ‘Uno) saiuedwod
‘uoisiag Aasueyn ‘uoistg Assoueyn ‘woIstIq Alaoueyd ‘uoisialg AIsoueyD ‘uoising Aaouey)
‘Fousnp jo pno?) ybiy *@ansnf jo uned ybiy ‘aaisnr Jo uno) ybiH ‘gsnr jo unon ybiy ‘gonsny jo unon ybiy HUnoYH
UONBASILILPY Y| uoHRJISILILIPY U UOIBISIUILLPY U uonelsuIpy | UONBASILILIDY U sButpassold
(P17 saoyg (P11 saadoud saoys (P17 seiuado.y saoys {P11 saMado.d Relseq (P11 sa0ys Redeg
Hojwog Ausuucy} p11g | spedeg Aouuol) pr1y | SS8jedud Apeuuoy) pin ¢ oifyg Apenuo)) piiz | ©1f3g Apaunioy) piT L ON

ON suonesijeay Aajtaddy

ON suones)eay Aajaddy

QN suonesieay Aajaddy

ON suojjesijeay fajiaddy

suopesi|eay £sladdy awep Auvedwo)

NOILYIARIOANI AMOLNLYLS



z L 40Z 1SnBNY G| Pajep SI0NpeID o) Lodey Ssaubold Yyt - Anoso oiAlS

50 Z85'68¥'8Z §0 Z85'687'8C 96 SBETLL 80 981'158'8Z - - -
SE LPG'E00'} S L#G'E00") - SE LPS'S00'L - - -
80 885 €21 20 894°E2L 80 86S'€Z1 000 - - -
vy el P oip - X112 - - -
£9L15 €811 - €9 415 - - -
000} 00 0L - ooolL - - -
¥99E6'L 9 9e6'L - 9 8€6'2 - - -
¥SELG ¥ €15 - PSELG - - -
vl L2 vLLLE'h 83490'} 20 bl - - -
8E L 8¢ ¥EL - 8¢ ¥EL - - -
62 296'280'C 67 296'480'C 8% SIEVTY'Y |G 9RG'ESY - - -
LI 58'992 L1 5¥6'98Z vl Z9L'IS £9 £84'607 - - -
SEZLL'20L'G SEZLL'ZOL S SEZLL'YE 00 000'8.0'G - - -
00 0005} 00 000'6L - 00 000'SH - - -
¥6 SZ1 556 ¥6 521 556 Wy oeL'se £5 6BE'EL6 - - -
88 985110 88985'119 {ze vi9'oe) 0Z +02'2P9 - - -
000 000 (00 000 05 1) 00 000'05 ) - - -
000 000 (ca oLv'28) CHOLP' LS - - -
¥\ 864'Z5Z'0M P1 66¥ 25201 {6 €22'98¢8') 60¢22'685'L 1 - - -
29 LIF'666'L 89 218'666', ¥9204'LL 0518862 - - ' -
povad porsad
LEQZ Are 5218 sy ay) u pied/pasiesy 110Z ARTWEF 97 8 Y LLOZ APr 6Z je sy ay)u {pedypasieay 10z AIBnLer 67 1 sy

(3} 1mioL (3) eBreys Bupeoly (3} abueyp paxy

LOZ ANF SZ 0L SINGWAY GNV S1JE S5 40 SLOVHLSAY .SH0L VM LSINLINGY INIOF - S§S

siqeied Lya

areyy

punjal #3uBJNSY
ugjesuaduoy

SJ0j0ap ape.L

§aleqay

SPUNaJ @)oU YpaL)

501208 JOIBAA

sidiang 00 man

suBg & ysel

punjal Lva

UOI|BIAPISUOD SS3LISNY JO B|ES
X3S

59|EQA) S

siopqap juawuodde ayy
uoingAsiP spAQT

PanEne) syusadap ueusgng
Adnooo o) 93Ua0) IO} 4@ Wod) Saloy
s3jeg

S1dE3




£ 1102 IsnBny G4 pajep sioupai) of, sodey ssafaug yyid — dnaug ojds

90 ZE9'88r'DT - 90 ZRS‘6EP'SZ 86 96E'TLL 60 981°291°82
¥5099°'169'¢ - ¥9 0894699 (v 859'06) 9t 660'gRL'9 - - - RUBY U} saous|Eg
i¥ LZ0'86.4'2T - L¥LT0'PEL'TT 04'vE6'8ZT 12980689 - - - -
ZLLEL'E00 | 2L LEL €00 Ll ELS BT 56 991 +6 - - - SjgeAlaIE) | VA
6 8¥Z EEC 82 9¥2'CEE - 82 B2 £EC - - - 1vA
S0 90 ZE E0v00 e - SO Y30 2ZE - - - S19658 JO GIURINEY
00 008 00 008 QQ 00¥ 00 0or - - - sasuadxe Luadosd seyid
000 0Doo (Ot £50 Z2) OE ES0 22 - - - €00, oumiN
oo 000 {v8 822190 ¥9 9ZZ 19 - - - $190p Yoog
60 099 Sl 80 099 G¥L - 50 099 S| - - - sefsgyo wnosae Jueq AuBdUOD DO
£8E9E Q) €3 ESE QL 08 054 gQ¢clzol - - - sabeyd yueg
Ty OS2 EB ZL 0509 - AN T - - - Busueape LOWNG
000 000 (2Z 90€ 8) Zz o0c's - - - uonoeape pus eligsed
50 L¥0'06S 60 L0 08S €0 LtEL'EL TOOLL DIS - - - ~ £69) (8061
00 00Z »Z 00002 72 00 00Z'vZ - - - - - §80) 5s8MAA pUE Sluelly
¥6 BL¥ P6T Y8 Bl YT [T AN ] Gl 162’582 - - - £904 yseN vawpooDedad
€L990'L8 €L890 4€ OLSEDS £0EED'DE - - - SasUdX8 ,BJOJHNSILIPY
00000002 2 00 000'00Z°2 82 95E'2LL Z9EPOZR0T - - - 508} SI01BNSILIPY
00 000'051 00 000 05+ - 08 600 05} - - - pied S@UCW 18NIL SRANT
6¢ 69€ 851 BZ BBE BS1 u.cgra: 1R 81 9Z5 Trl - - - pred sISodop luBualqns
oS EL OSEL - as el - - - SIIUBA 101N
000 000 (8p #42'08) 8F vLZ OF - - - IS W TEIIAS POURel
BB ZEZ 0L 88 ZSZ 0L} - 8B 7S 021 - - - “H8 JO jBYeq uo Sluauied
PG OLL IvB Y ¥SOZLMFE'Y {85 972'12) €1 LPPEGE Y - - - gJajs\el) jUBG AUgdwoD Jaly
0508 S 0c 508's - 0f 508'S - - - BINED BI0IS
24 0ZB 8LP'E ZLO0Z6BEF 2 - ZLOZEBIPE - - - siaqddns eous
15 ZOZ 62 15 202'62 {05 9z 02) 10 B0V 6¥ - - - Aunoeg
LIS 2P LP LIEZY - |8 B4 S - - - UOI3aj07 PIBOGRIBI/BISEAA
IS PET SE L5 vET 9E - 4S¥EZ 9E - - - S0/ 8 jaLIalLy
8. 0ZL'8S 8L 02L 9% - 67 022 95 - - - Bunsoy 4
Lo9lL'Gl LO8LLGE - FLE-IVR - - - - {loJABd
G6 ¥ZL ST 56 vZi 52 ZZ 90E @ eLev'll - - - ebejsod pue AlaLonEls
SZ609'Le §Z 508'IE - SZ 609 LE - - - BuisioARY
FA: I N1) ZBvii Bl - ZevlLi 6l - - - UOISSLLICT EB(ES
ZL 652162 2l 652 162 - Z} 65 L6Z - - - sasuadxe Aipung
¥ZSES'EL ¥ZSes el - tZgES €l - - - SoUBUSKIRL pue saBdey
88 LIS EFL 88 1 15°CPL - g8 LIS EVE - - - sawied J/asee
L8SI6 95 L96L8'95 - 2851695 - - - sabioun yueg
PE ZES 904 € Z65'90L - € 265 901 - - - £00/ [BUNEES 0.
6Z vZT 5¢€ 82 vZL 5t - GC ¥CC SE - - - 22uBINSY
fA-Frad:Faa:] LG Z29'TT8 88 ZsZ 041 69 69 2589 - - - afieiney
[SANAN [3-R 4881 - LIELLLE - - - ouoydeie]
00 851 4 00 8sy L - 00 g5F L - - - [LL3TH
29905t 241 85061 214 [ ¥ATA ZEGEP +i1 - - - sefieyd AN
19 A6 8EC 19 ¥BB'6EE - 18 ¥86 6EE - - - BayRy
€8 #FT BEE ¥ £9+Z 96E ¥ (8€ 8.5'1) 12 EZR 66L'Y - - - @oUIN SR BIBYD B0l AIDBAUS
12else 1ZeLs 6 - 1I2EL5¢E - - - JInoqe) j0e8py
5 9.8 59/ ¥8 918'59. - 6 948 592 - - - suononpep efle m Alpuns ' Xe|OIN
9. 96B'ZSR T 92 B6Q'ZSA'E - 9/ g68 Z59'Z - - - E1-1.1:00Y
ot 226'S BETIS S - eg eSS - - - sBLea Jo JueylIely
pouiad poliad SINBRAVE
1182 AN 52 12 SV o) e pRd/PaSBTY 1 10T Arnuer 9z 1e sY 1102 Anr sz e sy aylu (pedypasieay 1102 ABnuBp gZ 18 Sy
{3lmoL (3} oBisyp Buneold {3) oBimyn poxiy

CENNILNOD ~LE0Z AN SZ 0L SINGWAYD ONY SLdE02N 4O SLOVHLISAY .SHOLVH LSINIWAY INIO - SES




14 £LOZ 1snBny GL pajep Siojipasy) o) Lodsy ssaibaid yyi4 — dnaio ofis

Z6 ¥60°SEY' LY 00 255°580°S e Z98'2LE 99bEa'TL LY 26 185'66E'9L {28 585'682) YL EZ)'689'9C
49 080'c8L 49 080'¢atL 10 008221 99 085 '0F - - - ajqesed LA
60 0LS - - - 80 0LS - 60015 ableys paxy - egeded | yA
9Z 6£8'2) 9Z 6.8'CH 92 6/8'ZL - - - - PUnad LVA
LLBEL LLBEL 4L BEL - - - - puapiag
16 45 46 28 - 16 LG - - - 2102 SaRn
¥ LEY'ST i 28V'SZ i Tare 006/2'sZ - - - awosul poyases| Buo
- - {2y 701'2) oLz - - - BUICOI JUS SNOAUB|@DSIN
29998102 29099'LpL Sh EvL'YSZ 2Z £26'98¥ - - - UOIRJSPISLOD S(ES B31))0 PESH
€l 0LE'8RL'Z ¢l OLE'SBL'Z - £} OLE'BBL'Z - - - 18y Joy 5,00 dnoub Jayjo wo)) idiaoey
S8 Avi'ol S6 L¥1'0l - 56 I¥l'SE - - - §JApUBLINS 6] SLOMNGLILCD spojpueT
- - (64 vre'9l) 64 ppE'QL - - - Adnaoo o} 92uS91 IO} TJG Wol}p SHuaY
CLTEP'LLO €L ZEF'LIO'L T 1.9 vBE L€ 854918 - - - g Wosy Wual pioyases) Buo/picyasiy
00 000'58E 00 DOD'SBE - 00 000'G8E - - - uogesuaduocy Aoinels
20 vEQ'SSY £0 PEO'SSY 50 908'¥1 20 8ZZ'0br - - - sjeqel sajEY
€L 92522 £L9.5'22 {28 58021 0. Z99'v8¥ - - - U8 uBUSIGNS
S0 869'L4 85 £ya'8 [%]-5:4" vy £62°L 205%8'2 95 89 15 982°C 15a1a)4 yueg
8ré6Ll'e - - - Sy BLL'E 000 BFELL'E suonesyeas Asdoud Joj aoueInsul pioYasad
82 £55°L€) - - - Bz £55'1EL 000 82 £85°1EL suonesiea: Aadoud Joyjua) ploysald
00 005'1.9Z'5€E - - - 00 00%'192'9E (3£ pS9'682) 8E ¥51'155'08 sucnesiesy Auedoy
00 056'p 0D DSE'Y - 00 056't - - . IsaJalUl pue ysodap juel jusua)gng

pouad L0z poliad Loz S1dET

110z Anr 62 Je sy oy} ui pledipasiesy  Atenuef §z 18 sy LL0Z AT SZ 1B SY 8y} w piedpesieey Aenuer gz e sy

{3)1m30) (3) abreyn Bupeoyy (3) abuzyp paxiy

LL0Z AN SZ 01 SINGWAYC ONY SLdEZER 40 $10VH1SaV .SHOLYHLSININGY INIOT - dFS




5 LL0Z Jsnbny 51 pajBp sioppai) oy podsy ssabold Yy — dnauo o)

Z6 PEO'SEY'LY 00 £55'580'5 VE T9R'ZLE 99 ¥69'ZLLY 76 2£5'665'9C {28 §85'692) P €Z1'689'9¢
81 05L'sre {0z g6v'LL) (v s0v's2Z) ¥Z 0le‘0st 8¢ gvZ'sTe (z8 589'686'y) 0Z PE8TIE'S puey u] ssduejeg
pL PPEGET LY 0Z 550'€91L'S 8L 0£2'109 P L9y ¥5 687'9.20°9¢ 00 00D'00L'Y P5 8BT'9LE°LE
85 Z9l - - - 85 2ol - 86 291 a81eyo panj - olqeAaDaY 1 YA
Ol £56'LLY 0L £568'LLY S6 904'82 Sl ova'cas - - - aqeABISY LYA
00 09 00 09 - 00 09 - - - sasuadxa Auadoud pioysaly
e Le¥') £ LEV') 0¢€ 80Z EL LEZ'L - - - sabrelo yueg
- - {58 Ze8) 88 T6¢ - - - SIBESR JO eouRINsY
- - (0o 09g'l) 00 08E'L - - - Xe] suies [exden
PL58E'V2L ¥ 98EVEL 09 vLL91 vl L19'202 - - - $29) |eBa
68 £8S'v0P 68 85'v0¥ 88 Z£6°9RE 00 050'8) - - - 530} slanea/suaby
00 000'S 00 goo's - 00 000's - - - £39) SIUBLNODY
29 9FT'Y 98 9vZ'y £ 61 0t 22T’y - - - SOsUAdXa SICIENSIURUDY
00 000'S2L'L 00 000'SLH') SZRLL'EHL SL188'SZ0') - - - §884 SI0ENSIILPY
v Lev'se ¥ LEv'62 b 1ev'sT - - - - Adno20 6} 8oUB0) J0} T Wal SAUOY
- - (o5 zIE'Y) 05 Zie'y - - - gy
£l 156'Z4 £1 16521 " €1 156'21 - - - usodap euagng
£0 9€4°086'SE - - - £0 SE1'098'5E 00 000°00L'Y £09€EL'08T'LE uoHNgqSIP JoIp213 painaas
£S5 ELY L8 - - - ES £20°28 - ES ELY'IB 1503 uonesyeay
ob Zlg'e - - - 0¥ £15'9 - ar L15'8 598} |efia ploysal
£6 1Ze'esl £8 LZE'291 - £9 1Z6'€9) - - - saley
I 9EL'S P otl's - Lp 9EY'S - - - Wb pue jeaq
£Z SZS'EY £Z SZS'EY 1€ 569 28 698'ip - - - sanJadosd ployesesl Joy aBieyd aANES
B8 #4224 88 ¥LLTLL'T - 6B LTI - - - sefuadoud ployases| Jo) Juay
I LEG'EL b LE9'CL - I LEQ'EL - - - soadold piouases) 10§ sauBinsty
SINGWAYd
polsad Loz polad LIDE
HOZArrsziesy sy u pled/pasieay  Alenuer gz je sy Loz AnPSZiE SY  alp U pedpasiesy  Asenuer gz e sy

ENNIINOD - 1102 ATNM" SZ O SINGWAVD ONV S1dEITY 40 SLOVHISEY .SHOLYYISININGY INIOT - 488




9 LL0Z JSnBNY G1 PEIEp Sioppald) 0f Hodey ssaibald (i — dnaid oIS

18 £1£'8L9 LEOLE'BLS 8p Z5'SS 2£ 56£'999 00 g 00 ¢ 000
Z0 0it'sE T0 L9t°EE b2 8TL'ee 9L 59¢'cY 00¢ 00¢ 000 puey uj sasuejeg
St $¥8'vio SE £¥a'FPe vLELR'LT 19 620'529 000 000 00 0
SZ 658°0¥ SZ 65ROV 65 185' 99 20€'LE - - - 8|qeAI30aY [ YA
S0 ¥48'2 SO v28'L 096982 St #L0'S - - - 593} jeba
00 000'05 00 000’08 6£622'G1L LZ ¥TLPE - - - S39J ,SJ0]E) SUDY
IS EPO'L 9 ErD'L 9L 921 S 916 - - - safieyo yueg
12 €E6E LC EBE - 12 €6E - - - S8jes 181epA
80 gl g0 181 - 80 L81 - - - b pue jeay
65 04901 65 029°0L - §S 029'01 - - - sajley
09 1Z8'EES 09 1Z8°EES - 09 LZ8'EEs - - - afiieys a0IAIaS/aoURINSUYSIUSY
SINBWAVYd
L £1£'849 L€ 01E'818 00 516°'LL 1€ 56€'999 00 € 00 ¢ 000
00 0S¥ 00 05t 00e 00 0S¥ - - - oigeAed Ly A
geeal'y SEERL'Y geegl'y - - - - punjay | vA
1y Spe'egs 2v G¥E'S8S {00 ¥ b 6¥E'58S - - - U1 10§ 5,02 dNOJL) JaYl0 W) S1dRY
b2E bL2g - L g - - - aleqay JaiepA
00 008'L 00 008'L - 00 008’} - - - W31 JuBua) gng
L7 89L°18 L 89L'Le 29 veEL'L 62 €E0'PL - - - sjeqas sajey
v 0ol oot - ot 0o¢g - UONBIDPISUGY) SSALISNG 10 S|BG
00 szt 00S2L'y - 00STL'Y - - - SIBPUDLING &1 SUONNDAUOD SPJOjpUE’]
Loz Anrgzie sy pousd } L0z Asenuer L1L0Z pouad ot L1z Asenuer Sldaoa
ay} u (pied)/posieay oz je sy finrgzie sy ui (pedypasiesy 9Z 18 sy
(3} 1e30y (3) eBiey) Bujeoly (3) eBieyy pexy

LLOZ ATNM 62 OL SINGWAYH ONY SLdEISN 40 S1OVNLSHY .SHOLVHLSININGY INIOM- dSd




L L10Z Isnbny G pojep siojpass 04 Loday ssaibalyg yip- — dnaig oifig

99 95¥'e6L 99 £5¢'C6L 19 L9L°8% §0 Z6Z'5EL 00 ¢ 00 € 000
96 06¥'Z¢ 96 28P°2¢ 10 L1169} 68 91651 00 € 00¢ 000 puey ul sasuejeg
0. 596'092 04 696°094 ¥S 0S2'LY 91 GL2'6L2 00°0 000 00 0
Zr v00°LE 2b v00' L€ Theze'o 00 281'0¢ - - N Fqensday L VA
00 000'05 00 000'05 Ze eot'LE 8 9£G'3L - - - $89) ,SI0jRSIULLPY
88 £29'0L 88 £29'0L 096587 gz vaL'L - - - 5394 |efa
00 000'0Z 00 00002 000 00 000°02 - - - WIEID JO JUBW3INes
95 789 96 289 0l 01 98 146 - - - sabieya yueg
0z S2i'e 0Z522'2 000 0z GeL'z - - - Wi pue yeay
86 ZEE'1) 86 LEE'LL 000 86 LE€'LL - - - s9)ey
98 165'9Z0 99 165829 0o 89 165'829 - - - afijeyo aolALes/AOURNSUISIUSY
SINGWAYd
99 951'€6. 99'¢5t'E6L 19 L81'85 S0 Z62'6EL 00 ¢ 00 ¢ 00 0
0s 292 0s 292 06 292 - - - - aiqeied LVA
£8 9.0' €8 9.0'S £8 920G - - - - punjad { wa
00 966'652 00 966'65L 00 966'6Y 00 000'0L2 - - - W21 10} 502 dnoIgy JaYIo woly Sidiaoay
0 0% 0S 0g ooo 05 08 - - - 93} $59008 540}§ pasopn
8 iLer ¥8 L2¥ - 11 Y44 - - - Wwal eus) gng
66 ¥11'02 66 #11'92 22 5Ze'L L 68L'YE - - - 2ieqed sajey
00 00S) 00 0051 00 0051 - - - - $J2pUALINS 0} UORNAIALOD SplojpueT]
0¥ aoL oot - 00e 00¢g - LONEIaPISUCD SSAUISNY JO 3B
Loz Ainrsziesy  powad LLOZ Loz pouad ay) 110z Asenuer 8148
ay) ui piedspasieay  Auenuer gz Je sy Anr gz le sy w (ped)pesieay 9z 1e sy
{3)e30) {(3) ebieys Buneoyy (3) ebaeyn pexiy

LLOZT ATINM ST 0L SINGWAYA ONY S1dBIT 40 SLOVHLSEY ,SHOLYYLSINIAGY INIOF - 458




8 L10Z Jsnbiny G4 pajep si01pel) o] podey ssalbold Yyl — dnain kS

85 8¥1'696 85 S¥1'696 8L£16'Z 08 LLb'996 00¢g 00¢ 000
21 ps8'0gt T4 LS8'0EL (11 g2928) £8 625°CL4 00t oo0¢g 000 puey ul sasuejeg
98 £6Z°8¢8 98 £62'868 68 159'sy 26 Lr9'26L 00 0 000 000
SR YEL'YY S8 VEL'PS YA 299.26'95 - - - s|qeAIBISY | VA
00 000'05 00 000'05 SOzZHL'SE 56 /88'vL . - - 884 slojensiuwupy
2L £01'8 8L €016 OF 658' 8.¢¥Z'9 - - - s394 |eba7
1L 9eg L2 9£8 1z2zzL 05 ¥LL - - - sabreyo yueg
00 §25'€ 00 §Z5'E - 00 SZ5'c - - - Suaw ey Uy Jueua| gng
98 624'8 99 6/¥'8 - 99 6¢'8 - - - sejey
Sv ¥1LZ'20L gy ¥1Z'204 - ob #12'20L - - - abJeys aoinjas/aduBINSUYSIUSY
SINGINAYA
8% 8vL‘696 8BS S¥1'696 8LEl6'T 08 121'996 00 ¢ 00€ 000
05 ZoL'y 05 29L'y - 05 294'v - - - ojqeded {wA
8L 987 8L 962 8L9/6'C - - - - punjay 1vA
00 966'+P6 00 966 '¥¥6 (oo +) 00 000'5+6 - - - U3y Joj 5,00 dnouf 1sulo weyy idisasy
GE 606'vL 0E 606'FL - 0t 606°L - - - 9jegal sajEy
00 005'L 00 005"t - 00 0054 - - - 1apuanns a1 sucynquuod picipuE
00 ¥ 0oL 00 L - poe goe - uoI{BISPISUOD £SAUISNG JO 8[BS
LLOZ AR SZ e sy polad Loz Loz poued ay} 110z Aenuer Sldaom
sy) u ped/pasiesy  Asenuep 9z 1e sy Anr gz je sy u (pred)/pasieay 9z je sy
3oy {3) oB1eys Bueoly {3) oBueyd poxiy

FLOZ ATNr 52 0.1 SINGIWAV ONY SLJEDTN 40 SLOVHLSAY SHOLVHLISININGY INIOT - o)




6 1oz Jsnbny G1 pejep suoypard 04 Lodey ssaubold Yiji4 — dnauD oikls

Sliegy Jo juawialers pajepdn ue jsanbas o) Alessaosu Ji 1ja) 10U SABY SM '1SASMOY ‘SSED S} JOU MOU $I Sty Ajes)D  paydaooe aq pjnom
sesodo.d YAD au) Jey) siseq ay uo pasedaid siam saiuedwo?) ey Jo sioalip ay) Aq PeHILIGNS SIIEYY JO SUBWBIEIS BY) JBY} SJOU PINOYS SI0NPaIs z

sau0}s Buipey; Jo yuawubissejuoneredas sy} pue sssuISNG 30 S[ES B} O) UOHE|B) Ui saliqel]
153W O) pasn uasq aAey saluol @say ) spuny sy} Bunesoles: Jo ssaooud ay) yBnouy) Sutob pue uonisod sy Buniouosss Aguaung aie SI0JeJIS|UILpY
JUIOF 8L SJUNOJIE Yueg SIOJeUSILILIPY JUIOP BU) Ul PIYUBQ SJ9M SIILOW 'SJUNODOE YUBG pauado (,1dd,) POy sSajadld SHeug js|ium pouad
HOUS B JoJ  SSBUISN JO B[BS Js0d PanIaoal saluow sapnjoul sidizaas camaN 3 seleg jo AioBajeo ay) unoose sjuswiey pue sjdiaday §gS ) uj L

INNOJJV SINIWAVd ONV S1dI303¥ IHL OL SILON

Hoda. pue sajou Payoe)iE sy} yiim ucyouniuod Ui peas g Jsnw JUncooe Sjuswied pue sidianay ay|

SOjON |eielian)



1102 1snbBimy G| pajep sioppeun of Jiodsy sseibalg yyi4 - dnoio oS

118
00°000'002Z 31va OL NMVHQ §334 TV.10L|
8L 158 6CBIZ'PET 09 9ME'L rg L80'9Ly 08 S0E'Z SLIEP'PESTL 02 LS 00 002'¢89 09 290°s 1800 77 SHNOH 1Y.1OL
65 95¥ S. 129'50Z Sy 09¥ 00 £6Z' 06 51 Sl 958'pil S9 00% 00 02592 06 £¢
66 9y SL'LL9'50T S¥ 05F 0D EBZ'Y 06 51 SL9S8'PLL 9 00¥ 00 025'62 06 £¢ > 1WA pue xBj,
:9pN|aU] sJapew a0
[T 8¢ 81€'711 S0 £5% LOEE) 0L 06 L8l §7 GB5'azL 5L Sbv 0D 059°CL 00 92
6¢ 561 £9 568°0F 0¢ 602 £9 £58'6Z 06 951 00 Zr0'SH or 25 - - painaasun
00 044 0D 09¢°y aoe 00 092} 008 - - - - SJI9p|0YBIBYS
8L L0 05 Z95'2¢ SZZ6 - - 05 ZL0'8Z sz 02 00 055 11 oozz peindeg
i 692 ST 19526 05 eve 00 0287 00 Lt ST WE'L8 05 22t 00 D0H'E 0o b sookojdug
sI0)ipaun
88 6Ly 8 7€.'908 00 Svv'L £9 90'EY $2 BOE 5C9rveE Sz 84l 05 Zz2'68Z 00 48C
86 L¥9 00 SS2'Eve 05 085 . - 00 048'8E} 00 622 00580'P0Z Q5 LOE 51955y ¢ SouEsnyg Jo ajeg
ve 82 98 L15'v52 05 868 £0 9v0'ay SL 608 G EBL'YEL S2 6% 0% L82'02 05 6¢ ployoses pue pjoyaaly - Auadord
00 525 cp 0ot'g 00 91 - - - - 00 Qo' 0091 1oy 6 8) spessy Jotpo
§]9SSY JO uones|eay
¥r £67 €1 LE0'LE S5 62€'C £9SC8C0Z SO pOL's 00 £5.2'865 00 816°L 05 Zpr'vll 05 408
18 662 00 TeL'8ze 00 €0l 00 $95'2 05 vy 05 ¥21 %02 00 989 05 Z90'2L 05 2¢ apesy Jo aunso|y
98 £5¢ 05 LbLTL 0% 50T 00 05L°} 00¢§ 05 Z6¥°8E 08 Z€1 00 §0'€S 00 €9 Bulpesy Buuojuow
5 197 8¢ £99'2.8 5 £91'T 00 658'8Y 56665 00 sEL'05¢ 05 ¥60° 05 299'0¢ 05 69 Bu|pesy Bujobug
29 06y §7 868'96 05 L6+ §.092'¢ 00 &5 - - 05 L£9'8 08 2t Bujpeyy jo joqued i Aeq
Buipedy
08 L0¢ [ o6 24L's 05zt - . 05 ZLL°E 05 ZL - -
08 Loe QS TLL'E R A - - 05 ZLl'e 0s 2zl - - 19Npuoy sI10)DAIQg Lo spoday
suonebnsaay|
| 29 v SL1£9'9L 50 950°Z §i822'gZL 0Z 569 00 886°€5¢ 59 220'L 00598'6¢2 07 8EC
70 £6Z 51 0v1Lve Sl 292 009:2'L 08 85 §Z gEL'Eo sz zoz 05 6ZL'EL 0L 92 Bupoday {etsueg
70 899 00 £08'6LL o 08t 0T £68'1 05 vt - - 0G5 600'8LL OB SHL (s1essy Buunoeg uaunu)oddy jo uopesypon B 8) suopoy |epu|
00 85¢ ST 8LL'MT 0Z 5§49 S.6ie'al 00 €5l 00 62¥'LEN or ei¢ 05 €26°t0L 0g 2ol anso)) pue juawabeuey ‘vospusdng ssen
¥L 862 S1699'222 or L1 05 €6Z'10L 06 Zov §2£2VE0 00 ¥ 06 Z51'Z 05 ¢ Buyi Loymers pue Bupaiysen
Bujuue|d pue vogensiulpy
(@) w00 (Blwop | swnoy (3B00 | sanoH @m0 | oy @sey | sinod
atey Apnoy
abrioay IVioL yoddng p sjuesssy sieBeuey sI0}28L(] § RIIBIRY

L1120/ST 03 80/L019Z pourad ay) Joj §)s02 Al

{uonensiupupy u))
pajiwy | ON suonesljeay Aspaddy




L 1102 1snby 61 pejep sioppais o4 Hoday sseiboid g — dnasg oS
00 000%524°) | L 31vQ OL NMVNQ $334 V101
10 vov 00 200'566'y 0L 608'Y 05 629'6EL 51 P08 05 6PS'8LL'L  OF vEE'e 00 325071 sz )0z 1503 % SHUNOH V101
88 gLy 00 0£8°p¢ 51 €8 00 2052 09Zi 00 viL'ag 56 £9 00 ¥55°S 09 9
28 8Ly 00 0¢8°v¢ Si €8 00 205'2 0924 00 ¥L2'92 S6 £9 00 #55°5 099 1¥A pue xe|
PN|oL] SISPEW JOPO
¥8 Liy 05 22519 0¢ 601 00 0v)'Z 00 Z) 00 006y 08 L1 0% Z5S'vP 05 64
06 502 00 5L0'y 05 61 00 LT o0zt 00 528't 052 - - pamasun
88 625 05 1562y 0368 - - 00 520°8 oe ol 05 785 ¥ 05 62 pamnsag
si0pald)
€0 Ct¥ 05 ZBZ'0GL'L 0L 0G6'E 00 00%'€lL 00 Z8 00 908°'6#9°'L S0 09.2'C 05 920'28 59 g0}
£0 Cvy 05 Z82°052° 0L 0S6°S oo ocov'El  ooZe 00 908'8¥Q°L  $008L'C 05 94048 59 801 Ployasea pue pjoyaald - Auedord
§]9SSY JO Uonesieay
5S¢ 991 05 S£8'20L SZ §¥9 05 6£0°'201 &z gp9 - - - -
00 041 00 02287 00 99} 00 022'8 DO 991 - - - - ape] |0 NSOl
60 59} 05 §19'62 ST ek 0S519'6L ST Zey - - - - Bujpes) Bujobug
Buipes]
05 651 €2 96L°b 05! SZ 9§11 05 4 - - - .
05 651 SZ 961°} 052 SZ 96L°L 052 - - - - Jonpuo) 10 ang uo suodey
suonedisaau|
70 §5¢ SZ 066'6Y 08 0¥l 5. 585'6 0g L¥ 05 690'.¢ 05 26 00 §9¢'s 059
L6 0Z¢ 00 528°8 0§ L2 00 QSP'E 00 51 00 §.¢'s 0521 - - Buryoday |essuag
0z 8ty 09 Liv's 05 ZL - - 0sZLL'Z 009 00 68¢'S X} {sieesy Bunnoag Juaunuioddy yo uonesyfoN B o) suopay (enquf
86 29¢ &7 £8E°61 ov £5 5.08L°2 08 0t 0% 20Z'2) 08 Z¥ - - amso|) pue juatugbeury ‘uoisiaadng asen
86 ¢pe 05 P0¢'9L ov I¥ 00 526'S oz ol 05 64871 0z Ig - - Bujd Aoymerg pue Bupsiysen
Bujuue|4 pue uonensiupy
{3) 1800 @wsoy | snay {31800 | sinoy @woo | snoy @'y | sanoy .
ajey Apunoy - - . )
oBeIaAy V1oL uoddng 3 sjuessissy P sisfeuey Si002110 P SIBLEG

L H/LO/ST 0} 60/10/9Z pouad auy 104 S3803 Suwi)

(uonensiunupy uj
papwIry Z oN suonesieay Aajaddy




4! £402 isnbny G| pejep sioppaig 0L Wodey ssaibaly (i — dnosd) ojAS
00 000'05 31vd 01 NMYYQ §334 V101
ZL et 05 Z¥6'L9 S¢ 002 00 ¥ES'y Dt &2 05 85¢°29 S0 S} 00 050'} 0z 180D '? SUNOH TVLOL
S0 822 00 §58°2 ST 8 - - 00 568'2 ST 8z - -
S0 822 00 568°2 SZ 8z - - 00 568'2 sz ez - - LYA PuB x|
‘9PN SI9PEN a0
2T Ziv 00 SZ1L'z s v - - 00 620't 052 00 050'} 002z
00 57 €0 050" 00z - - - - 00 050't 00z pasndasun
00 otP 00 520°} 05z - - 005201 052 - - painzeg
SI04paI D
£9 628 05 05Z°0L 00 2Z - - 0% 05Z°0L 0022 - -
59 61¢ 05 052°01 0L - - 08 05261 00 2 - - PloyasesT pue pjoyau - Auadoig
S)OSSY JO UONESIeay
05 65t SZ 9611 0§ £ SZ 961°L 0g L - - - -
0% 851 ST 961} 052 SZ 964'L 052 - - - - Buipesy Bujobup
Buipes]
05 651 SZ 961t 05 & SZ 95L's 052 - . - -
0% 651 S2 9611 0sL SZ 961"} 052 - - - - 19NpUOY S10)18417 Uo spoday
suonebjisaay|
28 08¢ 05 618°Sp 09 5Z1 05 IpL'Z [ D0 8ZL'Ch 0% 1L - -
00 0tv 00 §ZT'¢ 05 L - - 00 5Z2'c 05 £ - - Bupsoday |e1suag
4L €SE 05 ZEO'vE 0Z 96 05 0Z¥ 0l 002Z19'ee 05 ¥6 - - ainsojp pue Juswabeuep ‘uoisjuadng asen
€1 89¢ 00 Z90'8 06 1z 00 124°) 09 9 00 L¥E'9 0£ S} - - Buniy foyyms pue Bupajyses
Buiuue|d pue uonessIuupy
(3} 1800 (3)1s0) 8INOH {3800 | sunoy (31300 _ sJnoy (31100 | snoy '
a1y AlnoH
obeisay VLOL Hoddng ¢ sjuesissy suabieuely SI0J384]() P SIOUMEY

bL/20/5Z 01 60/1.0/9Z Poliad oy 104 3509 aun |,

(uopensiupy uj
peywi] ¢ ON suonesijeay Asueddy




£l

1102 1snbny gp pejep suoupatr) of Hoday ssaubaig g4 — dnoug OIS

31vQ 0L NMVYd §334 V.04 |

LLILDISZ ) 60/20/92 Pouad 31 10} 3500 Bl )

00 00005
16 ¥i§ 44 998'99 St 8L} 05 ZIL'Y 00'v2 $Z £58'5S 5S¢ Zrl 00 00£'9 azl 1500 8 SHNOH Y101l
Z¢ 62¢ SZ L6Z'DL ST IE - - $Z IPi'L 57 §2 00 054'S 008
16'0Z¢ §Z 91Z'6 S.8z - - §Z 9909 §L2Z 00051’ 009 paunsasun
0005y 00 520°4 052 - - 00 6201 052 - - painzeg
SloNpain
£t b 0D 586'S 0S'E) - - 00 5£8'Z 05 L 00 051'S 009
£ EvP 00 586°5 osctL - - 00 6£8°Z 054 00 054°¢ o) PlOYBSERT PuUR ployaald - Auadoig
S195SY JO uonesijeay
05 651 SZ 96L'1 05 L ST 96L°} 05 & - - - -
0§ 854 ST 961} 05 2 ST 8611 05 - - - - Bugpes) Bugobug
Buipes)
05 854 5T 961} 082 S2°961°) 0§ L - - - -
05 654 $Z 961°1 052 GZ 96L'L 0s . - - - - JONpUOY 510308l Uo spodey
suonebpsoau]
8¢ 90V 00 261°8F 09 81} 00026'T 00 6 00 £48'5t 09 60} - -
00 0¢t 00 569'61 0 8¢ - - 00 669'G1 0% 88 - - Burpoday |eseuagy
18 £0P 00 LES'P) 00 9¢ 00 892 oz 00 89271 08 ¢ - - aInso|n pue Juawabeuely ‘vos|aadng sen
0L €8¢ 00 596'L) 0k ov 00250 08 . 00 €185 og 8¢ - - Buyyy fuoymers pue Bupajysen
Bujuue|d puE UoBASIUlLIPY
{3) 800 (3meg | sinoy (@mo0 | smnoH {3)meg | sinoy @woo [ amon
ajey ApnoH
aberoay V104 uoddng g sjuelsissy ssabeuey S10P8dIQ § S10UES
{uopensiulwpy uj)

papuw ¢ ON suonesijeay Asaddy




vl LLOZ Jsnbny G| pajep Si0jipa)) 0L pHoday ssaiboid yiid — dnaisy of)g
00 000°05 [ 31va 01 NMVHQA §334 V10|
0k Lt 05 00'v9 5EpLl 05 BIE'Y of €2 00 995°95 S0 vri 00518 0oL 1809 ® SHNOH V101
00 541 00 04 or 0 00 02 ov o - - - -
00 L1 00 0L oo 00 02 or 0 - - - - 1VA pue xeL
apn|ou| sienel JaI0
£9 6Zv 00 008's 05 €L - - 00 $98'% 059 DD §18°C 00°L
S5 6Zv 00 S22 09 |4 - - 00 046 v 00518°c 00 4 paunaesun
00 05t 00 820°) 052 - - 00520} 05z - - paindeg
S10)Ipain
€ £Z¥ 00 029°4 008t - - 0D 0Z9'2 00 81 - -
00 0Mp 00 09P°Z 009 - - 00 09¥'Z 00e - - Ployesea pue ploysasd - Auadoiy
00 0¢P 0009}'s 0024 - - 00 08L'S 0oz - - (20}g B o) sRassy JoU10
$)9SSY JO LOlEsI|eay
05 85} SZ 961't 05 £ SZ 961°L 05 & - - - -
05 651 §Z 961°'L 0§ £ ST 961°1 05/ - - - - Bujpe.) Bujobug
Butpes )
05 651 SZ961°) 05 £ ST 861°4 05 & - - - -
05 651 ST 961} 052 52 66L°L 05 2 - - - - janpuoD £J05084|Q uo spoday
suonebnsaau)|
$0 £8E 00 #18'8t St 21 00 258'L 06 2 00 195'sy §5 611 - -
00 0¢¥ 00 068'6 00 £2 - - 00 068'6 00 €z - - Bupioday jessuap
1P 09¢ 00 35072 S6 19 05 595 e 0559212 56 85 - - ansojy pue Juawabeuey ‘uog|aedng esen
T6 06 00 265'9L 05Ty 0% L6Z') 06 ¥ 05 S0£'S51L 09 /¢ - - Buiid Loymeng pue Bupsjuses
Bujuue)d pue uopensimwpy
(3) 800 EEIEET (Fwod | sumoy @300 | sunoy Gisos | enoy
ayey Aunoy
abesaay WioL Hoddng 3 mumsesy siefeuey s1030641 '§ SioUM ey

bL/20/SZ 03 60/1.0/9Z PoMad auy) 10) K)S02 Wi

(vopegsiupwpy uj

pajwI] § ON suonesijeay Aepeddy




